

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT SECORD, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SHARON A. TUREK  
Federal Public Defender

JASNA TOSIC  
Counsel of Record for Petitioner  
Research & Writing Specialist  
Western District of Michigan  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
50 Louis, NW, Suite 300  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 742-7420

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... I

Table of Contents ..... II

Appendix Contents ..... III

Table of Authorities ..... IV

Opinions Below ..... 1

Jurisdiction ..... 1

Statutory Provisions Involved ..... 1

Statement ..... 3

Reasons For Granting The Petition ..... 6

    I. A split among the circuits ..... 6

    II. The issue raised in this case is of exceptional importance and has broad implications in achieving fairness in sentencing through the uniform application of the Armed Career Criminal Act ..... 8

Conclusion ..... 10

Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to Rule 33 ..... 11

**APPENDIX CONTENTS**

A. Court of Appeals Order ..... 2a

B. District Court Opinion and Order ..... 8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254, 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	3
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575, 110 S. Ct. 2143 (1990).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Bernel-Aveja</i> , 844 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 687 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Constante</i> , 544 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 96 F. App'x 600 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>United States v. Herrera-Montes</i> , 490 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>United States v. McArthur</i> , 850 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>United States v. Quarles</i> , 850 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Reina-Rodriguez</i> , 468 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	8

### Federal Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	1-6, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	1, 3, 4, 7

**State Statutes:**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.110a(2) ..... 2, 3, 6, 7  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.110a(3) ..... 2, 3, 6, 7

**Other Authorities:**

Gov’t Pet. For Reh’g En Banc, *United States v. Morris*, No. 14-3336, 836 F.3d 931  
(8th Cir. Dec. 14, 2016) ..... 9  
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Jamar Alonzo Quarles v. United States*, No. 17-778  
(Nov. 24, 2017) ..... 4, 5, 10
